LC 128 0438

House Resolution 1721

By: Representatives Lim of the 98th, Lupton of the 83rd, Clark of the 108th, Marin of the 96th, and Kendrick of the 95th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending LoyLene Jefferson-Shaw; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, LoyLene Jefferson-Shaw has long been recognized by the citizens of this state
- 3 for the vital role that she has played in leadership and her deep personal commitment to the
- 4 welfare of the citizens of Georgia; and
- 5 WHEREAS, she is the longtime Coordinator of The HOA Presidents/ Gateway 85-CID in
- 6 unincorporated Norcross, Gwinnett County; and
- 7 WHEREAS, she has been a constant community champion, coordinating unincorporated
- 8 Norcross's two-way conversation with Gwinnett County Police, Code Enforcement, Gwinnett
- 9 Clean and Beautiful, and a variety of other institutions and consistently on-the-ground
- 10 throughout the community to listen to, and help address, its needs; and
- WHEREAS, she is a class of 2015 graduate of Gwinnett Neighborhood Leadership Institute;
- 12 and
- WHEREAS, she is presently Interim President of South DeKalb Business Association, Inc.;
- 14 and

24 LC 128 0438

15 WHEREAS, she has been a business owner for 25 years with Sensational Gifts Ltd. /

- 16 Promotional Advertising and owner of LoVera' Travel, in which capacity she is a Certified
- 17 Travel Consultant; and
- 18 WHEREAS, she is also a member of NAACP and the Southern Ski Club; and
- 19 WHEREAS, her significant organizational and leadership talents, remarkable patience and
- diplomacy, keen sense of vision, and sensitivity to the needs of the citizens of this state have
- 21 earned her the respect and admiration of her colleagues and associates; and
- 22 WHEREAS, she is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for
- 23 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- 24 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 25 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 26 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 27 the members of this body recognize and commend LoyLene Jefferson-Shaw and thank her
- 28 for efficient, effective, unselfish, and dedicated service to the State of Georgia and extend
- 29 the most sincere best wishes for continued health and happiness.
- 30 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 31 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 32 LoyLene Jefferson-Shaw.